
Parole Decisions for February, 2026, with Reasons

DOC# Name Case Type Decision 
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Date
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Time Served
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   Offenses

Date of
Judgement

Sentence
Imposed

Sentence
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1043338 Figueroa, 
Anthony  

Discretionary 
Parole

02/17/2026 Not Grant 02/18/2026 49 Male Black Considering your offense and your 
institutional records, the Board 
concludes that you should serve more 
of your sentence before being 
paroled.; Crimes committed - 
Homicide-1st Degree, Use Of Firearm 
In Felony; Extensive criminal record; 
Poor institutional adjustment (for 
example, motivation/attitude, 
unfavorable reports, lack of program 
involvement, etc.); Release at this time 
would diminish seriousness of crime; 
Serious nature and circumstances of 
your offense(s).; The Board concludes 
that you should serve more of your 
sentence prior to release on parole.; 
The Board considers you to be a risk 
to the community.; You need further 
participation in institutional work 
and/or educational programs to 
indicate your positive progression 
towards re-entry into society.; You 
need to show a longer period of stable 
adjustment.; Your prior failure(s) 
and/or convictions while under 
community supervision indicate that 
you are unlikely to comply with 
conditions of release.; Your record of 
institutional

31yr 9mo 19d Norfolk Circuit Homicide-1st 
Degree

8/30/1995 40yr 0mo 0d

Norfolk Circuit Use Of Firearm 
In Felony

8/30/1995 3yr 0mo 0d

Parole Board Members Votes
 Boone, Samuel- Not Grant
 Ferguson, Phil- Not Grant
 West, Patricia- Not Grant

1074848 Canady, 
Robert 
William 

Discretionary 
Parole

02/17/2026 Not Grant 02/18/2026 57 Male White Crimes committed - Homicide-
Attempted, Robbery, Robbery: On Or 
Near Street; Extensive criminal record; 
No Interest in Parole; Release at this 
time would diminish seriousness of 
crime; Serious nature and 
circumstances of your offense(s).; The 
Board concludes that you should 
serve more of your sentence prior to 
release on parole.; You need to show 
a longer period of stable adjustment.; 
Your prior failure(s) and/or convictions 
while under community supervision 
indicate that you are unlikely to comply 
with conditions of release.

34yr 5mo 27d Chesapeake GDC Larc-Petty 10/31/1988 0yr 0mo 10d

Chesapeake GDC Larc-Petty 10/31/1988 0yr 0mo 10d

Chesapeake GDC Larc-Petty 10/31/1988 0yr 0mo 10d

Chesapeake Circuit Burglary 12/9/1988 0yr 12mo 0d

Portsmouth GDC Failure To 
Appear

11/16/1989 0yr 0mo 10d

Portsmouth Circuit Robbery: On Or 
Near Street

12/14/1989 10yr 0mo 0d 5yr 0mo 0d

Portsmouth Circuit Robbery 5/2/1990 20yr 0mo 0d

* Offenses listed are all offenses for which the person has been serving time--whether parole eligible and ineligible. S45551
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1074848 Canady, 
Robert 
William 

Discretionary 
Parole

02/17/2026 Not Grant 02/18/2026 57 Male White Crimes committed - Homicide-
Attempted, Robbery, Robbery: On Or 
Near Street; Extensive criminal record; 
No Interest in Parole; Release at this 
time would diminish seriousness of 
crime; Serious nature and 
circumstances of your offense(s).; The 
Board concludes that you should 
serve more of your sentence prior to 
release on parole.; You need to show 
a longer period of stable adjustment.; 
Your prior failure(s) and/or convictions 
while under community supervision 
indicate that you are unlikely to comply 
with conditions of release.

34yr 5mo 27d Portsmouth Circuit Use Of Firearm 
In Felony

5/2/1990 3yr 0mo 0d

Portsmouth Circuit Homicide-
Attempted

5/2/1990 7yr 0mo 0d

Portsmouth Circuit Robbery: On Or 
Near Street

5/7/1990 20yr 0mo 0d 10yr 0mo 0d

Portsmouth Circuit Firearm: Use In 
Commission Of 
Felony, 1st Off

5/7/1990 4yr 0mo 0d

Chesapeake Circuit Statutory 
Burglary

6/22/1990 5yr 0mo 0d

Chesapeake Circuit Burglary 6/22/1990 4yr 0mo 0d

Parole Board Members Votes
 Banks, Lloyd- Not Grant
 Boone, Samuel- Not Grant
 West, Patricia- Not Grant

1403447 Darnell, 
Forrest Todd 

Geriatric 02/17/2026 Not Grant 02/18/2026 60 Male White Crimes committed - Sodomy: By Force 
Or Victim Helplessness, Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: Victim &lt;13 Yrs, 
Aggravated Sexual Battery: Victim 
&lt;13 Yrs; Release at this time would 
diminish seriousness of crime; The 
Board concludes that you should 
serve more of your sentence prior to 
release on parole.

17yr 7mo 23d Salem Circuit Sodomy: By 
Force Or Victim 
Helplessness

2/25/2009 35yr 0mo 0d 23yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

Salem Circuit Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: 
Victim <13 Yrs

2/25/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 4yr 0mo 0d

* Offenses listed are all offenses for which the person has been serving time--whether parole eligible and ineligible. S45551
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1403447 Darnell, 
Forrest Todd 

Geriatric 02/17/2026 Not Grant 02/18/2026 60 Male White Crimes committed - Sodomy: By Force 
Or Victim Helplessness, Aggravated 
Sexual Battery: Victim &lt;13 Yrs, 
Aggravated Sexual Battery: Victim 
&lt;13 Yrs; Release at this time would 
diminish seriousness of crime; The 
Board concludes that you should 
serve more of your sentence prior to 
release on parole.

17yr 7mo 23d Roanoke County 
Circuit

Indecent 
Liberties: 
W/Child By 
Custodian

4/20/2009 5yr 0mo 0d 2yr 6mo 0d

Parole Board Members Votes
 Boone, Samuel- Not Grant
 Dermyer, Michelle- Not Grant
 West, Patricia- Not Grant

1436766 Walden, Roy 
Elmer Jr.

Geriatric 02/18/2026 Not Grant 02/18/2026 62 Male White Crimes committed - Murder: 1st 
Degree; History of substance abuse.; 
Release at this time would diminish 
seriousness of crime; Serious nature 
and circumstances of your offense(s).; 
The Board concludes that you should 
serve more of your sentence prior to 
release on parole.; You need to show 
a longer period of stable adjustment.

15yr 11mo 28d Pittsylvania Circuit Murder: 1st 
Degree

9/14/2010 0yr 0mo 0d

Pittsylvania Circuit Murder: 1st 
Degree

9/14/2010 Life

Parole Board Members Votes
 Banks, Lloyd- Not Grant
 Boone, Samuel- Not Grant
 West, Patricia- Not Grant

1075927 Porter, Leroy 
Herman 

Dual Eligibility 02/20/2026 Not Grant 02/23/2026 73 Male Black Crimes committed - Attempted Capital 
Murder, Sex Assault, Rape, Forcible 
Sodomy; Extensive criminal record; 
History of substance abuse.; History of 
violence.; Release at this time would 
diminish seriousness of crime; Serious 
nature and circumstances of your 
offense(s).; The Board concludes that 
you should serve more of your 
sentence prior to release on parole.

32yr 0mo 6d Greensville Circuit Attempted 
Capital Murder

11/17/1994 20yr 0mo 0d

Greensville Circuit Sex Assault, 
Rape

11/17/1994 50yr 0mo 0d

Greensville Circuit Forcible 
Sodomy

11/17/1994 20yr 0mo 0d

Parole Board Members Votes
 Banks, Lloyd- Not Grant
 Boone, Samuel- Not Grant
 West, Patricia- Not Grant

* Offenses listed are all offenses for which the person has been serving time--whether parole eligible and ineligible. S45551



Parole Decisions for February, 2026, with Reasons

DOC# Name Case Type Decision 
Date

Decision Certification 
Date

Age Sex Race Non Grant/Grant Reasons Given / 
Conditions Violated

Estimated 
Time Served

Jurisdiction  *Convicted 
   Offenses

Date of
Judgement

Sentence
Imposed

Sentence
Suspended

1163257 Pertos, Ian 
Cabili 

Discretionary 
Parole

02/25/2026 Not Grant 02/26/2026 51 Male White Considering your offense and your 
institutional records, the Board 
concludes that you should serve more 
of your sentence before being 
paroled.; Crimes committed - 
Homicide-1st Degree, Larc-Grand, 
Credit Card Theft; Other; Release at 
this time would diminish seriousness 
of crime; Serious nature and 
circumstances of your offense(s).; The 
Board concludes that you should 
serve more of your sentence prior to 
release on parole.; You need to show 
a longer period of stable adjustment.

29yr 3mo 1d Henrico Circuit Homicide-1st 
Degree

7/2/1997 45yr 0mo 0d

Henrico Circuit Larc-Grand 7/2/1997 5yr 0mo 0d 5yr 0mo 0d

Henrico Circuit Credit Card 
Theft

7/2/1997 5yr 0mo 0d 5yr 0mo 0d

Henrico Circuit Fraud-Illeg Use 
Credit Cards

7/2/1997 3yr 0mo 0d 3yr 0mo 0d

Parole Board Members Votes
 Boone, Samuel- Not Grant
 Dermyer, Michelle- Not Grant
 West, Patricia- Not Grant

* Offenses listed are all offenses for which the person has been serving time--whether parole eligible and ineligible. S45551


